The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Village $  12,540,447 2,527,520  (5,616,393)
Library  2,120,643 427,414  (949,756)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 14,661,090 2,954,934 (6,566,149)

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

88

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Village Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 1,148,078 194,145 1,342,223
Interest 6,368,563 1,072,533 7,441,096
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 1,540,904 260,573 1,801,477
Change of Assumptions (110,564) (18,697) (129,261)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (5,672,280) (959,207) (6,631,487)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 3,274,701 549,347 3,824,048
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 91,974,297 13,306,136 105,280,433

Total Pension Liability - Ending 95,248,998 13,855,483 109,104,481

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 594,419 100,519 694,938
Contributions - Members 601,099 101,648 702,747
Net Investment Income 9,400,327 1,589,635 10,989,962
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (5,672,280) (959,207) (6,631,487)
Other (Net Transfer) 2,177,991 368,308 2,546,299
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 7,101,556 1,200,903 8,302,459
Plan Net Position - Beginning 85,619,922 12,227,166 97,847,088

Plan Net Position - Ending 92,721,478 13,428,069 106,149,547

Employer's Net Pension Liability 2,527,520 427,414 2,954,934

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension revenue of $1,359,158, and the Library
recognized pension revenue of $227,974. At April 30, 2024, the Village and the Library reported deferred
outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  77,687,881  54,558,982  35,629,073

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 $  162,439,593  106,243,114  56,196,479

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,969,152  —  1,969,152
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  11,042,372  —  11,042,372
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  2,368,491  —  2,368,491
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  5,444,657  (5,444,657)
Contributions - Employees  —  916,254  (916,254)
Contributions - Employer Supplemental  —  800,050  (800,050)
Net Investment Income  —  9,899,276  (9,899,276)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (8,662,418)  (8,662,418)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (42,725)  42,725

Net Changes  6,717,597  8,355,094  (1,637,497)

Balances at April 30, 2024  169,157,190  114,598,208  54,558,982

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $7,048,053. At April 30,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  6,527,087  (337,506)  6,189,581

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  80,287,874  58,943,741  41,394,270

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 $  158,432,362  93,426,702  65,005,660

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  2,426,466  —  2,426,466
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  10,763,454  —  10,763,454
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (1,654,394)  —  (1,654,394)
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  6,282,771  (6,282,771)
Contributions - Employees  —  970,800  (970,800)
Contributions - Employer Supplemental  800,000  (800,000)
Net Investment Income  —  9,590,791  (9,590,791)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (8,619,603)  (8,619,603)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (46,917)  46,917

Net Changes  2,915,923  8,977,842  (6,061,919)

Balances at April 30, 2024  161,348,285  102,404,544  58,943,741

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $7,311,444. At April 30,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 5,462,714 (4,994,731) 467,983

[…]

Balance at April 30, 2024  17,386,934

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

100

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.12%, while the prior valuation used 3.77%. The
following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.12%) (4.12%) (5.12%)

Total OPEB Liability $  19,455,074  17,386,934  15,602,181

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $  14,969,987  17,386,934  20,449,638

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

101

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized OPEB expense of $1,489,684. At April 30, 2024,
the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected
and Actual Experience $  —  (3,589,035) (3,589,035)

Change in Assumptions  1,651,263  (2,585,732) (934,469)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

 Earnings on Plan Investments  —  — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB  1,651,263  (6,174,767)  (4,523,504)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2025 $ (566,061)
2026 (566,061)
2027 (566,061)
2028 (580,071)
2029 (680,984)

Thereafter (1,564,266)

Totals (4,523,504)

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

102

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

103

Contributions
in Relation to

Actuarially the Actuarially Contribution Covered Contributions as
Fiscal Determined Determined Excess/ Employee a Percentage of
Year Contribution Contribution (Deficiency) Payroll Covered Payroll

4/30/16 Totals $ 1,698,354 $ 2,706,734 $ 1,008,380 $ 12,536,774 21.59%
4/30/17 Totals 1,623,046 2,810,451 1,187,405 12,580,705 22.34%
4/30/18 Totals 1,550,525 2,588,469 1,037,944 13,158,978 19.67%
4/30/19 Totals 1,385,307 1,672,042 286,735 13,513,841 12.37%
4/30/20 Totals 1,255,248 1,565,166 309,918 13,838,904 11.31%
4/30/21 Totals 1,428,386 1,428,386 — 14,371,040 9.94%
4/30/22 Totals 1,316,087 1,316,087 — 14,906,180 8.83%
4/30/23 Totals 951,185 951,185 — 14,999,932 6.34%

4/30/24 Village 654,123 654,123 — 13,811,945 4.74%
Library 110,615 110,615 — 2,335,659 4.74%

Totals 764,738 764,738 — 16,147,604 4.74%

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information:

Actuarial Cost Method Aggregate Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method Level % Pay (Closed)
Remaining Amortization Period 20 Years
Asset Valuation Method 5-Year Smoothed Fair Value
Inflation 2.25%
Salary Increases 2.75% to 13.75%, Including Inflation
Investment Rate of Return 7.25%
Retirement Age Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of

eligibility condition. Last updated for the 2020 valuation pursuant
to an experience study of the period 2017-2019.

Mortality For non-disabled retirees, the Pub-2010, Amount-Weighted, below-